

No. 24-4470

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

SEAGATE TECHNOLOGY LLC, ET AL.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

NHK SPRING CO., LTD., ET AL.,

*Defendants-Appellees*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California  
Nos. 3:19-md-02918-MMC, 3:20-cv-01217-MMC  
Hon. Maxine M. Chesney

---

**[Proposed] BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN ANTITRUST INSTITUTE AS  
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

---

KATHLEEN BRADISH

*Counsel of Record*

RANDY STUTZ

AMERICAN ANTITRUST INSTITUTE

1025 Connecticut Avenue, NW

Suite 1000

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 304-0195

kbradish@antitrustinstitute.org

rstutz@antitrustinstitute.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

November 5, 2024

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ..... i**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii**

**INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE ..... 1**

**INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 2**

**ARGUMENT..... 3**

**I. The District Court’s Reading of the FTAIA Is Not Consistent with the Act’s Language or Intent.....3**

**II. This Court’s Standard Under the FTAIA for Private Enforcement Should Align with the Standard It Has Already Articulated for Government Enforcement.....8**

**III. Private Civil Liability is an Essential Part of the Sherman Act’s Enforcement Framework..... 12**

**IV. State Indirect Purchaser Liability Is Not a Sufficient Substitute for the Deterrent Effect of Direct Purchaser Claims ..... 15**

**V. Price-Fixing Cartels are Significantly Under-Deterred.....20**

**VI. International Cartels Are Especially Damaging to U.S. Commerce.....24**

**VII. International Cartels Are Difficult to Detect and Prosecute.....26**

**CONCLUSION.....29**

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....30**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases

<i>Animal Sci. Prods., Inc. v. China Minmetals Corp.</i> , 654 F.3d 462 (3d Cir. 2011).....	3
<i>Apex Hosiery Co. v. Leader</i> , 310 U. S. 469 (1940) .....	5
<i>Clayworth v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 49 Cal. 4th 758 (2010) .....	17
<i>F. Hoffman-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hanover Shoe, Inc. v. United Shoe Machinery Corp.</i> , 392 U.S. 48 (1968) .....	19
<i>Illinois Brick v. Illinois Co.</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977) .....	16, 17
<i>In re Dynamic Random Access Memory (DRAM)</i> , 546 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	10
<i>In re Flash Memory Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 59491(D.N.D. Cal. March 31, 2010) .....	19
<i>In re Vitamin C. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 904 F. Supp. 310 (E.D.N.Y. 2012).....	7
<i>Kansas v. Utilicorp United, Inc.</i> , 497 U.S. 199 (1990) .....	19
<i>Minn-Chem, Inc. v. Agrium Inc.</i> , 683 F.3d 845 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012) .....	7, 8
<i>Motorola Mobility v. AU Optronics</i> , 775 F.3d 816 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Summit Health, Ltd. v. Pinhas</i> , 500 U.S. 322 (1991) .....	5

<i>United States v. Frankfort Distilleries, Inc.</i> , 324 U. S. 293 (1945) .....	5
<i>United States v. Hui Hsiung</i> , 778 F.3d 738 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 507 U.S. 529 (1993) .....	4
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.</i> , 395 U.S. 100 (1969). .....	13
 <u>Statutes</u>	
Foreign Trade Antitrust Improvements Act of 1982, H.R. Rep. No. 97-686, 6 (Aug. 2, 1982).....	4,6
 <u>Treatises</u>	
Newburg on Class Actions § 20:12 (5th ed. 2011).....	18
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
Antonio Capobianco, John Davies and Sean Ennis, <i>Implications of Globalization for Competition Policy</i> 43 (June 20, 2014), .....	27
Bureau of Justice Statistics, Sourcebook of Criminal Justice Statistics Online: Antitrust Cases filed in United States District Courts by Type of Case, 1975-2012.....	13
Daniel L. Rubinfeld, <i>Quantitative Methods in Antitrust Law</i> , in 1 Issues in Competition L. & Pol’y, ABA Section of Antitrust Law 723, 727 (2008)DOJ Antitrust Division, Criminal Enforcement Trends Chart (last updated Oct 29, 2024),.....	18
Gary R. Spratling, “International Cartels: The Intersection Between FCPA Violations and Antitrust Violations,” Am. Conf. Inst. 7 <sup>th</sup> Nat’l Conf. on Foreign Corrupt Practices Act, December 9, 1999 .....	24

International Competition Network, <i>Development of Private Enforcement of Competition Law in ICN Jurisdictions</i> .....	29
John M.Connor, <i>The Private International Cartels (PIC) Data Set: Guide and Summary Statistics, 1990-2019</i> (August 25, 2020).....	25
John M. Connor & Robert H. Lande, <i>Cartels as Rational Business Strategy: Crime Pays</i> , 34 <i>Cardozo L. R.</i> 427 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
John M. Connor & Robert H. Lande, <i>The Prevalence and Injuriousness of Cartels Worldwide</i> , Univ. of Baltimore School of Law Legal Studies Research Paper (2023) .....	21
Joshua P. Davis & Robert H. Lande, <i>Defying Conventional Wisdom: The Case for Private Antitrust Enforcement</i> , 48 <i>Ga. L. R.</i> 1 (2013) .....	14,16
Lauren Briggerman, “DOJ is Losing the Battle to Prosecute Foreign Executives” <i>Law360</i> , New York (March 3, 2015) .....	27
OECD, <i>Executive Summary of the Roundtable on the Future of Effective Leniency Programs</i> (2023).....	28
OECD, <i>Recommendation of the Council Concerning Effective Action against Hard Core Cartels</i> , OECD/LEGAL/0452 (2024) .....	27, 28
Robert H. Lande, <i>New Options for State Indirect Purchaser Legislation: Protecting the Real Victims of Antitrust Violations</i> , 61 <i>Ala. L. Rev.</i> 447 (2010).....	16,17
<i>United States Sentencing Memorandum: U.S. v. NHK Spring Co., Ltd.</i> , 19-cr-20503 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 2, 2019) .....	13
William E. Kovacic, Robert C. Marshall & Michael J. Meurer, <i>Serial Collusion by Multi-Product Firms</i> , 6 <i>J. Antitrust Enforcement</i> 296 (2018).....	22
